

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR EDWARD J. LARSON AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
THE ANDERSON RESPONDENTS**

Edward J. Larson
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, California 90263
(310) 506-4611

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. Nothing in the Twentieth Amendment’s text or history prohibits states from removing disqualified insurrectionist candidates from their ballots.	4
II. Nothing in the Twentieth Amendment’s text or history conveys to Congress any power—much less exclusive power—to determine whether presidential candidates are disqualified.....	9
III. Cases interpreting the Twentieth Amendment have uniformly interpreted it in line with its text and history.	12
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	6
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	6
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 14
<i>Peace and Freedom Party v. Bowen</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 905 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	15

Constitutional provisions:

U.S. Const.	
art. II, § 1	6
art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	5
art. II, § 1, cl. 6.....	9
amend. XII	7
amend. XIV	5
amend. XX.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
amend. XX, § 1.....	3
amend. XX, § 3.....	7, 10
amend. XXV, § 3.....	13
amend. XXV, § 4.....	13

III

Statutory materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 70-309 (1928) 9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 72-345 (1932) 6, 7, 9
S. Rep. No. 72-26 (1932) 3
*Hearing on S.J. Res. 14 Before the Comm. on
the Election of President, Vice President and
Reps. in Cong., 72nd Cong. 9 (1932)..... 7, 9*
75 Cong. Rec. 3830 (1932) 9

Other authorities:

Akil Reed Amar, *America's Constitution: A
Biography* (2005) 3
Edward J. Larson, *The Constitutionality of
Lame-Duck Lawmaking: The Text, History,
Intent, and Original Meaning of the
Twentieth Amendment*, 2012 Utah L.R. 707
(2012)..... 2, 3
